Under the statute, “[a]ll noneconomic damages awarded to each injured 
plaintiff, including damages for pain and suffering, as well as any claims 
of a spouse or children for loss of consortium or any derivative claim for 
noneconomic damages, shall not exceed in the aggregate a total of seven 
hundred fifty thousand dollars ($750,000).”  Tenn. Code Ann. § 29-39-
102(e).   

In a personal-injury action in federal district court, Jodi McClay v. 
Airport Management Services, LLC, No. 3:17-cv-00705 (M.D. Tenn.), a 
jury found that Plaintiff, Jodi McClay, had sustained noneconomic 
damages in an amount in excess of Tennessee’s statutory cap.